
MCU Card 2 for TIVA schematic v081 

Mikroelektronika assumes no responsibility or liability for any errors or inaccuracies that may appear in the present document.
Specification and information contained in the present schematic are subject to change at any time without notice. Copyright©2019 MikroElektronika. All rights reserved.

www.mikroe.com

LCD-TFT

VCC-MCU VCC-MCU

VCC

PROG

SWDCLK/TCK/SCK

TDI
SWO/TDO/MISO

SWDIO/TMS/MOSI

RESET#
TRACECLK

TRACEDATA-0
TRACEDATA-1
TRACEDATA-2
TRACEDATA-3

JTAG
JTAG
JTAG
JTAG
RST
TRACE
TRACE
TRACE
TRACE
TRACE

USB/UART TX
RX

C Touch

VCC
GND
GND

GND
GND

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
8485

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

168

CN1

FX10A-168P-SV(71)

PROG-MUX MUX

AN
RST
CS
SCK
MISO
MOSI
PWM mikroBUS1
INT
RX
TX
SCL
SDA
AN
RST
CS
SCK
MISO
MOSI
PWM mikroBUS2
INT
RX
TX
SCL
SDA
AN
RST
CS
SCK
MISO
MOSI
PWM mikroBUS3
INT
RX
TX
SCL
SDA
AN
RST
CS
SCK
MISO
MOSI
PWM mikroBUS4
INT
RX
TX
SCL
SDA
AN
RST
CS
SCK
MISO
MOSI
PWM mikroBUS5
INT
RX
TX
SCL
SDA

RST#
CS#
D/C#
RD#
WR#
D0
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8
D9
D10
D11

SCL
SDA
INT
WAKE

D14
D15

TE

D12
D13

LPWM

RST

LSTB

GPIO0

USB-DEV/HOST
VBUS
DN
DP
ID
PSW

VCC
GND
GND

USB_N
USB_P

VREF

VCC-CARD

VCC-RTC

VCC-CARD VCC

GND
GND

Analog
AN1
AN2
AN3
AN4 CAN TX

CAN RX CAN

PE0
PE1
PE2
PE3
PE4
PE5
PE6
PE7

PF0
PF1
PF2
PF3
PF4
PF5
PF6
PF7

PG0
PG1
PG2
PG3
PG4
PG5
PG6
PG7

PK0
PK1
PK2
PK3

PH0
PH1
PH2
PH3
PH4
PH5
PH6
PH7

PJ2

PC0
PC1
PC2
PC3
PC4
PC5
PC6
PC7
PD0
PD1
PD2
PD3
PD4
PD5
PD6
PD7

PA0
PA1
PA2
PA3
PA4
PA5
PA6
PA7

PB0
PB1
PB2
PB3
PB4
PB5

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84 85

86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

168

CN2

FX10A-168S-SV

PROG-MUX-TRACE MUX

PD0-MB5INT/LCD-TE

PD1-LCD-TPRST

PD0-MB5INT/LCD-TE

PD2-MB1AN/AN1
PD3-MB2AN/AN2

PD2-MB1AN/AN1

PD3-MB2AN/AN2

PJ2-USB_PSW

PORTA

PORTB

PORTC

PORTD

PORTEPORTF

PORTGPORTH

PORTJ

PORTK

PJ2-USB_PSW

PE3-LCD-D11
PE2-LCD-D10
PE1-LCD-D9
PE0-LCD-D8

PE3-LCD-D11
PE2-LCD-D10
PE1-LCD-D9
PE0-LCD-D8

PH3-MB5AN/LCD-LSTB

PH3-MB5AN/LCD-LSTB

PH3-MB5AN/LCD-LSTB

PC7-MB1TX3
PC6-MB1RX3
PC5-MB23TX1
PC4-MB23RX1

PC7-MB1TX3
PC6-MB1RX3

PC5-MB23TX1
PC4-MB23RX1

PC5-MB23TX1
PC4-MB23RX1

PA0-CAN1RX
PA1-CAN1TX

PA0-CAN1RX
PA1-CAN1TX
PA2-MB2INT
PA3-MB2CS
PA4-MB3INT
PA5-MB4INT/LCD-GPIO0
PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PA2-MB2INT

PA3-MB2CS

PA4-MB3INT

PA5-MB4INT/LCD-GPIO0

PA5-MB4INT/LCD-GPIO0

PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PA6-MB12345SCL/SCL
PA7-MB12345SDA/SDA

PK3-MB12345MOSI
PK2-MB12345MISO
PK1-MB2RST
PK0-MB12345SCK

PK1-MB2RST

PK3-MB12345MOSI
PK2-MB12345MISO
PK0-MB12345SCK

PK3-MB12345MOSI
PK2-MB12345MISO
PK0-MB12345SCK

PK3-MB12345MOSI
PK2-MB12345MISO
PK0-MB12345SCK

PK3-MB12345MOSI
PK2-MB12345MISO
PK0-MB12345SCK

PK3-MB12345MOSI
PK2-MB12345MISO
PK0-MB12345SCK

PF7-MB1CS

PF7-MB1CS

PD0-MB5INT/LCD-TE
PD1-LCD-TPRST
PD2-MB1AN/AN1
PD3-MB2AN/AN2

PG3-LCD-D3
PG2-LCD-D2
PG1-LCD-D1
PG0-LCD-D0

PG3-LCD-D3
PG2-LCD-D2
PG1-LCD-D1
PG0-LCD-D0

PB0-USB_ID
PB1-USB_VBUS

PB0-USB_ID

PB1-USB_VBUS

PG4-LCD-D4
PG5-LCD-D5

PG4-LCD-D4
PG5-LCD-D5

PH7-MB3RST
PH6-MB4RST
PH5-MB5RST/LCD-WAKE
PH4-MB1INT

PH7-MB3RST

PH6-MB4RST

PH4-MB1INT

PH5-MB5RST/LCD-WAKE

PH5-MB5RST/LCD-WAKE

PG6-LCD-D6
PG7-LCD-D7

PG6-LCD-D6
PG7-LCD-D7

PE6-LCD-D14
PE7-LCD-D15

PE6-LCD-D14
PE7-LCD-D15

PB5-MB4PWM
PB4-MB5PWM/LCD-LPWM

PB5-MB4PWM

PB4-MB5PWM/LCD-LPWM

PB4-MB5PWM/LCD-LPWM

PE4-LCD-D12
PE5-LCD-D13

PE4-LCD-D12
PE5-LCD-D13

PD4-MB45RX6/RX6
PD5-MB45TX6/TX6
PD6-MB3AN/AN3
PD7-MB4AN/AN4

PD4-MB45RX6/RX6
PD5-MB45TX6/TX6

PD6-MB3AN/AN3
PD7-MB4AN/AN4

PD6-MB3AN/AN3

PD7-MB4AN/AN4

PD4-MB45RX6/RX6
PD5-MB45TX6/TX6

PD4-MB45RX6/RX6
PD5-MB45TX6/TX6

PF6-MB5CS/LCD-INT

PF6-MB5CS/LCD-INT

PF6-MB5CS/LCD-INT

PF4-LCD-RST

PF0-LCD-CS
PF1-LCD-DC
PF2-LCD-RD
PF3-LCD-WR

PF4-LCD-RST
PF0-LCD-CS
PF1-LCD-DC
PF2-LCD-RD
PF3-LCD-WR

PC0-GPIO
PC1-GPIO
PC2-GPIO
PC3-GPIO

PH0-MB1RST

PH0-MB1RST

PH1-MB3CS

PH1-MB3CS

PH2-MB4CS

PH2-MB4CS

PF5-MB1PWM

PF5-MB1PWM

PB2-MB2PWM

PB2-MB2PWM

PB3-MB3PWM

PB3-MB3PWM

5
6
7
8

S
1

1B12

1B23

1A4

2B15

2B26

2A7

GN
D

8

3A
9

3B2 103B1 114A 124B2 134B1 14OE 15

VC
C

16 U4
74CBTLV3257BQ,115

PROG-MUX

R6
10k

PROG-MUX

S
1

1B12

1B23

1A4

2B15

2B26

2A7

GN
D

8

3A
9

3B2 103B1 114A 124B2 134B1 14OE 15

VC
C

16 U3
74CBTLV3257BQ,115

PROG-MUX-TRACE

S
1

1B12

1B23

1A4

2B15

2B26

2A7

GN
D

8

3A
9

3B2 103B1 114A 124B2 134B1 14OE 15

VC
C

16 U1
74CBTLV3257BQ,115

PROG-MUX-TRACE

VCC-CARD

VCC-CARD

VCC-CARD

1
2
3
4

TXD
VSS
VDD
RXD Vref

CANL
CANH

Rs
U2

SN65HVD230

R2

10

TB1

282834-2

CANH

CANL

VCC-CARD

VCC-CARD

R1
10k

VCC-CARD

PROG-MUX-TRACE

PROG-MUX-TRACE PROG-MUX

PA0-CAN1RX

PA1-CAN1TX

PF4-TRACE_MUX

PF0-TRACE_MUX

PF1-TRACE_MUX

PF2-TRACE_MUX

PC3-JTDO

PC2-JTDI

PC1-JTMS

PC0-JTCK

PF3-TRACE_MUX

TRACECLK

TRACEDATA-0

TRACEDATA-1
TRACEDATA-2

TRACEDATA-3
PF4-LCD-RST

PF0-LCD-CS
PF1-LCD-DC

PF2-LCD-RD

PF3-LCD-WR

SWDCLK/TCK/SCK
TDI

SWO/TDO/MISO
SWDIO/TMS/MOSI

PC0-GPIO

PC1-GPIO

PC2-GPIO

PC3-GPIO

JP1

0.0

JP2

0.0
JP3

0.0

FB1

C5
0.1µF

C4
10µF

VCC-MCU

FB2

VSSA

VDDA

C12
0.1µF

C13
0.1µF

C14
0.1µF

VCC-CARDVCC-CARDVCC-CARD

C7
10000pF

VREF#

VSSA

VREF

R5

100

C3
10000pF

VCC-CORE

C8
2.2µF

C10
0.1µF

C11
0.1µF

C2
1µF

C9
1µF

C6
1µF

RESET#

R7
10k

C15

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C1

0.1µF

VCC-CARD

PD0-MB5INT/LCD-TE
PD1-LCD-TPRST
PD2-MB1AN/AN1
PD3-MB2AN/AN2

VCC-MCU

VCC-CORE

VSSA
VDDA

VREF#

VCC-CORE

R8

100k

VCC-RTC

C21

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C22

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C23

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C24

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C20

0.1µF

VCC-RTC

PJ2-USB_PSW
PE3-LCD-D11
PE2-LCD-D10
PE1-LCD-D9
PE0-LCD-D8

PH3-MB5AN/LCD-LSTB

PC7-MB1TX3
PC6-MB1RX3
PC5-MB23TX1
PC4-MB23RX1

PA
0-

CA
N1

RX
PA

1-
CA

N1
TX

PA
2-

M
B2

IN
T

PA
3-

M
B2

CS
PA

4-
M

B3
IN

T
PA

5-
M

B4
IN

T/
LC

D-
GP

IO
0

PA
6-

M
B1

23
45

SC
L/

SC
L

PA
7-

M
B1

23
45

SD
A/

SD
A

PF
6-

M
B5

CS
/L

CD
-I

NT

PF
4-

TR
AC

E_
M

UX
PF

0-
TR

AC
E_

M
UX

PF
1-

TR
AC

E_
M

UX
PF

2-
TR

AC
E_

M
UX

PF
3-

TR
AC

E_
M

UX

PK
3-

M
B1

23
45

M
O

SI
PK

2-
M

B1
23

45
M

IS
O

PK
1-

M
B2

RS
T

PK
0-

M
B1

23
45

SC
K

PF7-MB1CS
PG3-LCD-D3
PG2-LCD-D2
PG1-LCD-D1
PG0-LCD-D0
RESET#

USB_N
USB_P
PB0-USB_ID
PB1-USB_VBUS

PG4-LCD-D4
PG5-LCD-D5

PH
7-

M
B3

RS
T

PH
6-

M
B4

RS
T

PH
5-

M
B5

RS
T/

LC
D-

W
AK

E
PH

4-
M

B1
IN

T

PC
3-

JT
DO

PC
2-

JT
DI

PC
1-

JT
M

S
PC

0-
JT

CK

PG
6-

LC
D-

D6
PG

7-
L C

D-
D7

PE
6-

LC
D-

D1
4

PE
7-

LC
D-

D1
5

PB
5-

M
B4

PW
M

PB
4-

M
B5

PW
M

/L
CD

-L
PW

M

PE
4-

LC
D-

D1
2

PE
5-

LC
D-

D1
3

PD
4-

M
B4

5R
X6

/R
X6

PD
5-

M
B4

5T
X6

/T
X6

PD
6-

M
B3

AN
/A

N3
PD

7-
M

B4
AN

/A
N4

Y2

32.768kHz

OSC32_IN
OSC32_OUT

Y1

25MHz

OSC_IN
OSC_OUT

C16
22pF

C17
22pF

C25

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C26

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C27

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

C28

0.1µF

VCC-MCU

OSC32_IN

OSC32_OUT

OSC_IN
OSC_OUT

C18
10pF

C19
10pF

PD12
PD23
PD34
VDD5
GND6
VDDA7
VREFA+8
VREFA-9
GNDA10
PJ211
PE312
PE213
PE114
PE015
PH016
PH117
PH218

PA
0

26

PA
1

27

PA
2

28

PA
3

29

PA
4

30

PA
5

31

VD
D

32

GN
D

33

PA
6

34

PA
7

35

PF
6

36

PF
5

37

VD
DC

38

PF
4

39

PF
0

40

PF
1

41

PF
2

42

PF
3

43

VD
D

44

GN
D

45

PK
3

46

PK
2

47

PK
1

48

PK
0

49

W
AK

E
50

HIB 51XOSC0 52GNDX 53XOSC1 54VBAT 55VDD 56GND 57PF7 58PG3 59PG2 60PG1 61PG0 62RST 63GND 64OSC0 65OSC1 66VDD 67PJ0 68PJ1 69PB0 70PB1 71PB2 72PB3 73PG4 74PG5 75

PH
7

76
PH

6
77

PH
5

78
PH

4
79

VD
D

80
GN

D
81

PC
3

82
PC

2
83

PC
1

84
PC

0
85

VD
DC

8 6
PG

6
87

PG
7

8 8
PE

6
89

PE
7

90
PB

5
91

PB
4

92
VD

D
93

GN
D

94
PE

4
95

PE
5

96
PD

4
97

PD
5

98
PD

6
99

PD
7

10
0

PD01

PH319
VDD20
GND21
PC722
PC623
PC524
PC425

U5
MCU

PH0-MB1RST
PH1-MB3CS
PH2-MB4CS

PF
5-

M
B1

PW
M

PB2-MB2PWM
PB3-MB3PWM

R3
0.

0

R4

0.
0


